was not necessary for us to conduct any further procedures to attempt to determine the reliability
of that data ource documents
at the facility.  Therefore, users of this report should take into consideration that the evidence
upon which we relied, at
undetermined reliability.

Based on the results of the procedures noted above, except for the effects, if any, of

the matter described in the preceding paragraph, we ce

detailed in the final amended MA-336 cost report are accurately stated in all material respects.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of DHS, and is not intended
to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified party.

We appreciate the cooperation, assistance, and courtesy granted our representatives
by your officials and the staff of the Einstein Healthcare Network.

Sincerely,

Eugene A. DePasquale
Auditor General

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Einstein Medical Center Philadelphia PROVIDER NO.:
5501 Old York Road
Philadelphia, PA 19141-3018

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

Inpatient Statistics
MA Days

MA-336 S-2 4 1 1 General Care Unit 6,422.0 15,007.0 21,429.0
10 Psychiatric Unit 1,121.0 334.0 1,455.0
12 Medical Rehab Unit 2,415.0 331.0 2,746.0

   To adjust the reported MA Days to the paid
MA Days per the Cost Settlement Report,
dated 2/26/2020.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1151.41
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

MA Discharges

MA-336 S-2 10 9 2 PA MA Discharges - DRG 1,912.0 2,512.0 4,424.0
10 PA MA Discharges - Psych 91.0 14.0 105.0
12 PA MA Discharges - MRU 121.0 19.0 140.0

   To adjust the reported MA Discharges to the
paid MA Discharges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 2/26/2020.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1151.41
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

A-1 Cost Adjustment

MA336 A-1 25 8 3 Paramedical ED CPE $339,898 ($5,000) $334,898

   To adjust Paramedical ED CPE costs for
proper cost reporting purposes.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

REPORT REFERENCE

1007544140015
1007544140080
1007544140119
7/1/15 to 6/30/16

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Einstein Medical Center Philadelphia PROVIDER NO.:
5501 Old York Road
Philadelphia, PA 19141-3018

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

REPORT REFERENCE

1007544140015
1007544140080
1007544140119
7/1/15 to 6/30/16

Charge Adjustments
DRG MA Charges

MA-336 C-2 26 9 4 General Routine Care $23,671,720 $37,376,398 $61,048,118
27 Nursery $2,533,380 $4,000,073 $6,533,453
28 Intensive Care Unit $5,540,870 $8,748,742 $14,289,612
29 Neonate ICU $6,556,110 $10,351,752 $16,907,862
30 Coronary Care Unit $1,723,670 $2,721,584 $4,445,254
37 Operating Room $16,499,743 $26,052,224 $42,551,967
39 Recovery Room $983,926 $1,553,567 $2,537,493
40 Delivery and Labor Rm $2,726,519 $4,305,030 $7,031,549
41 Anesthesiology $2,861,103 $4,517,531 $7,378,634
42 Radiology-Diagnostic $2,893,061 $4,567,991 $7,461,052
43 CT Scan $4,640,887 $7,327,716 $11,968,603
44 MRI $1,138,068 $1,796,949 $2,935,017
45 Radiology-Therapeutic $68,563 $108,257 $176,820
47 Laboratory $17,384,575 $27,449,328 $44,833,903
48 Gastroenterology $12,923 $20,405 $33,328
50 Blood Storage and Processing $1,058,479 $1,671,283 $2,729,762
52 Respiratory Therapy $2,318,982 $3,661,550 $5,980,532
53 Physical Therapy $1,311,970 $2,071,531 $3,383,501
54 Occupational Therapy $393,384 $621,133 $1,014,517
55 Speech Therapy $219,847 $347,127 $566,974
57 Electrocardiology $2,277,587 $3,596,190 $5,873,777
59 Electroencephalogy $439,128 $693,360 $1,132,488
60 Medical Supplies Charged to Patients $5,046,304 $7,967,848 $13,014,152
61 Implantable Devices $2,911,992 $4,597,882 $7,509,874
62 Drugs Charged to Patients $5,521,734 $8,718,527 $14,240,261
63 Renal Dialysis $546,125 $862,303 $1,408,428
69 Clinic $41,754 $65,927 $107,681
71 Emergency Room $4,520,300 $7,137,315 $11,657,615
78 Observation Beds Non-Distinct $1,062,200 $1,677,158 $2,739,358
80 Kidney Acquisition $66,565 $105,103 $171,668

Total $116,971,469 $184,691,784 $301,663,253

   To adjust the MA Inpatient Charges to the
paid MA Inpatient Charges per the Cost
Settlement Report, dated 2/26/2020.  The MA
Inpatient Charges are allocated on a
proportionate basis as developed from the
submitted MA Inpatient Charges.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Einstein Medical Center Philadelphia PROVIDER NO.:
5501 Old York Road
Philadelphia, PA 19141-3018

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

REPORT REFERENCE

1007544140015
1007544140080
1007544140119
7/1/15 to 6/30/16

Charge Adjustments
Psychiatric MA Charges

MA-336 C-3 35 3 5 Psychiatric Unit $3,479,110 $986,646 $4,465,756
37 Operating Room $5,361 $1,520 $6,881
40 Delivery and Labor Room $1,249 $0 $1,249
41 Anesthesiology $1,527 $433 $1,960
42 Radiology-Diagnostic $4,287 $1,216 $5,503
43 CT Scan $22,737 $6,448 $29,185
44 MRI $3,529 $1,001 $4,530
47 Laboratory $388,973 $110,309 $499,282
52 Respiratory Therapy $4,627 $1,312 $5,939
53 Physical Therapy $6,919 $1,962 $8,881
57 Electrocardiology $24,802 $7,034 $31,836
59 Electroencephalography $1,036 $294 $1,330
60 Medical Supplies Charged to Patients $99 $28 $127
62 Drugs Charged to Patients $103,819 $29,442 $133,261
71 Emergency Room $545,922 $154,819 $700,741
78 Observation Beds - Non-Distinct $5,671 $1,608 $7,279

Total $4,599,668 $1,304,072 $5,903,740

   To adjust the MA Psychiatric Inpatient
Charges to the paid MA Psychiatric
Inpatient Charges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 2/26/2020.  The MA Psychiatric
Inpatient Charges are allocated on a
proportionate basis as developed from the
submitted MA Psychiatric Inpatient
Charges.

DHS  1151.41

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Einstein Medical Center Philadelphia PROVIDER NO.:
5501 Old York Road
Philadelphia, PA 19141-3018

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

REPORT REFERENCE

1007544140015
1007544140080
1007544140119
7/1/15 to 6/30/16

Charge Adjustments
MRU MA Charges

MA-336 C-7 34 3 6 Medical Rehab Unit $6,519,030 ($1,230,042) $5,288,988
37 Operating Room $19,536 ($3,686) $15,850
42 Radiology-Diagnostic $99,929 ($18,855) $81,074
43 CT Scan $78,652 ($14,840) $63,812
44 MRI $39,105 ($7,379) $31,726
47 Laboratory $786,880 ($148,472) $638,408
50 Blood Storage and Processing $4,122 ($778) $3,344
52 Respiratory Therapy $8,862 ($1,672) $7,190
53 Physical Therapy $3,098,127 ($584,569) $2,513,558
54 Occupational Therapy $2,305,405 ($434,995) $1,870,410
55 Speech Therapy $827,338 ($156,106) $671,232
57 Electrocardiology $21,756 ($4,105) $17,651
59 Electroencephalography $21,015 ($3,965) $17,050
60 Medical Supplies Charged to Patients $22,727 ($4,288) $18,439
62 Drugs Charged to Patients $769,995 ($145,286) $624,709
63 Renal Dialysis $30,641 ($5,781) $24,860
66 Psychology $87,742 ($16,556) $71,186
67 Community Re-Entry $6,800 ($1,283) $5,517
69 Clinic $678 ($128) $550
71 Emergency Room $3,645 ($688) $2,957

Total $14,751,985 ($2,783,474) $11,968,511

   To adjust the MA Medical Rehab Inpatient
Charges to the paid MA Medical Rehab
Inpatient Charges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 2/26/2020.  The MA Medical
Rehab Inpatient Charges are allocated on a
proportionate basis as developed from the
submitted MA Medical Rehab Inpatient
Charges.

DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

PROVIDER NUMBER PERIOD
7/1/15 to 6/30/16

PART I PENNSYLVANIA
AVERAGE COST MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

ACUTE  CARE  AND PER DIEM PROGRAM COST
FREESTANDING TOTAL DAYS PA M.A. PROGRAM (From Wkst. C-2, Col. 10) (Col. 2 x Col. 3)

COST - REIMBURSED ALL PATIENTS PATIENT DAYS (2 decimal  places) (Round To Nearest $)